
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 18th October, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 
Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), 
Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion), 
George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members  (Invitees) 
 
Councillors : Mustafa Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and Chris James (Enfield West) 
 

 
 

Note: Conduct at Meetings of the Cabinet 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


PART 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 13 

September 2023. 
 

5. QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1)  (Pages 11 - 
42) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources is attached.  (Non Key) 

 
6. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 

43 - 94) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director of People is attached.  (Non Key) 

 
7. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

(Pages 95 - 132) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director of People is attached.  (Non Key) 

 
8. COUNCIL HOUSING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 2023-28  (Pages 

133 - 180) 
 
 A report from the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration is attached.  

(Key decision – reference number 5656) 
 

9. QUARTERLY HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MONITORING 
2023/24 QUARTER 2  (Pages 181 - 190) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Resources / Strategic Director – 

Housing and Regeneration is attached.  (Non Key) 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 15 November 2023 at 7.00pm. 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 13.9.2023 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Chinelo Anyanwu 

(Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local 
Economy), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Licensing, 
Planning and Regulatory Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement), George Savva MBE (Cabinet 
Member for Social Housing) 

 
ABSENT Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi 

(Cabinet Member for Children's Services) and Gina Needs 
(Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion)  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 

Director Resources), Joanne Drew (Strategic Director of 
Housing and Regeneration), Simon Pollock (Interim Executive 
Director of Environment and Communities), Doug Wilson 
(Director of Adult Social Care), Brett Leahy (Director of 
Planning and Growth), Terry Osborne (Director of Law and 
Governance), and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor Mustafa 

Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Councillor Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Councillor Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and 
Councillor Chris James (Enfield West) 
Local press representative 
Members and officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ergin Erbil, Gina 
Needs, and Abdul Abdullahi. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 13.9.2023 

 

 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 
June 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 SUPPORTING INDEPENDENCE STRATEGY  
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – People, seeking approval of the 
publication and roll out of Supporting Independence: A Local Prevention 
Strategy 2023-2027. The involvement of service users in the production of the 
strategy was highlighted. 
  
Officers confirmed the feedback received during the development of the 
strategy which directly shaped the final draft and would continue to drive 
action planning. There had also been learning from the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
  
I.  Note work undertaken to inform and develop Supporting Independence: A 
Local Prevention Strategy 2023-2027. 
 
II.  Note content of the draft Supporting Independence: A Local Prevention 
Strategy 2023-2027 including headline priorities for supporting independence, 
choice and control for young people in transition to adulthood, adults and 
older people with support and care needs.  
 
III.  Approve the publication and roll out of Supporting Independence: A Local 
Prevention Strategy 2023-2027. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5581) 
 

6 COUNCIL HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration, seeking approval for a 
Council Housing Asset Management Strategy (AMS) to cover the period 2023 
to 2028. This was the Council’s plan to deliver decent homes for every 
Council tenant and leaseholder in Enfield and in the next two years £100m 
would be invested as previously agreed. 
  
Officers confirmed the engagement with residents and the annual satisfaction 
surveys. In response to members’ queries, further details were provided in 
respect of the management of voids. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
  

Page 2



 

CABINET - 13.9.2023 

 

 

I.  Approve the Council Housing Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
II.  Delegate to the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration authority 
to agree, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Housing, an 
annual programme of investment works to Council Housing in accordance 
with the approved strategy. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5247) 
 

7 HOMELESSNESS IN ENFIELD (6) - HOMELESSNESS HOUSING 
SCHEMES  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration, seeking approval of 
the delivery strategy for meeting the Council’s statutory homelessness 
responsibilities over the next five years. The context of the current housing 
and homelessness situat
[...]
binet Member for Finance, to release General Fund assets to the HRA, 
Housing Gateway Limited (HGL) or other parties for the purposes of 
increasing the supply of accommodation for homeless and at-risk households 
subject to compliance with the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003 and 
any other consents or requirements. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5640) 
 

8 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q4)  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive, providing the quarterly report on the Corporate Performance 
Scorecard, reflecting performance in delivering on the Council priorities as 
outlined in the Council Plan. 
  
Officers advised on actions in respect of customer service, and the 
homelessness service and housing advice service. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the progress being made against the 
key priority indicators for Enfield. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Non Key) 
 

9 TRAVELLERS' LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director – Housing, Regeneration and Development, seeking 
approval of the Traveller Local Plan (TLP) Issues and Options document for 
consultation (along with the associated evidence), in accordance with 
Regulation 18 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 as amended. The Council was required to assess the 
accommodation needs of Travellers and develop a strategy to address unmet 
needs, and it was right it should do this. 
  

Page 4



 

CABINET - 13.9.2023 

 

 

Officers confirmed that Enfield had chosen to separate the TLP from the Local 
Plan. The plans would be run in parallel and the TLP would support the Local 
Plan. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet ag
[...]
.3m in 2022/23 (Appendix D and E) 
d.  A reduction of £0.7m in the 2023/24 budgets, due to accelerated spend in 
the 2022/23 (Appendix B).  
e.  The 2023/24 capital programme position at Period 3, as detailed in 
paragraphs 79-87. 
f.  The overall capital programme is being reviewed as part of the 
development of the 2024/25 Capital Strategy. This will be presented to 
October Cabinet. 
  

Page 6



 

CABINET - 13.9.2023 

 

 

The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5653) 
 

13 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23 AND 
P3 UPDATE 2023/24  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Executive Director – Resources, providing the final outturn position for 
2022-23 and an update on the Period 3 forecast outturn for 2023-24 of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The investment in council housing despite 
the budget pressures was highlighted. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note: 
  
I.  The HRA outturn position for 2022/23 for both revenue and capital.  
 
II.  The Period 3 forecast outturn position for 2023/24 for both revenue and 
capital. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5654) 
 

14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23  
 
Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – Resources, reporting the activities of the 
Council’s Treasury Management function during the 2022/23 financial year. 
The low interest rates secured by the Council were highlighted and were a 
testament to its overall strategy. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the report prior to submission to 
Council on 27th September 2023. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the deci
[...]
 
Social Care and Children’s Services of £12m to meet inflation, demand and 
demographic pressures. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5641) 
 

16 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME CONSULTATION 2024/25  
 
Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – Resources, seeking approval to start the 
12-week public consultation on the proposal to amend Enfield’s 2024/25 
Council Tax Support scheme. Projected costs for the current scheme were not 
sustainable or affordable for the authority. It was noted that Enfield would 
remain one of the most generous councils in London in its Council Tax 
support scheme. There would also be an increased discretionary Council 
hardship fund. 
  

Page 8



 

CABINET - 13.9.2023 

 

 

Responses were provided to Members in respect of the proposed consultation 
and engagement, and provision of debt and welfare advice. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to:  consult on the proposal to amend 
Enfield’s 2024/25 Council Tax Support scheme by: 
 

  Restricting council tax support to a maximum Band C council tax liability 

  Introducing a minimum non-dependant deduction for most households with 
other adults living in the property and increasing the current deductions by 
20% 

  Standardising the minimum payment for most working age claimants at 
50% (excluding war widows and single people under 25 including care 
leavers) 

  Providing an additional £1m funding for the hardship scheme to target 
support the most vulnerable 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Non Key) 
 

17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 18 October 2023 at 7:00pm. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.50 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Title Quarter 1 23/24 Performance Report   

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 18th October 2023 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Erbil, Deputy Leader 

Directors:  Ian Davis 

Report Authors: Harriet Potemkin 
Sarah Gilroy 

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Classification: Part I Public   

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. This is the quarterly report on the Corporate Performance Scorecard that 
reflects our performance in delivering on the Council priorities as outlined 
in the Council Plan 2023-26. The report attached at Appendix 1 shows the 
Quarter 1 performance for 2023/24 (April 2023 – June 2023) and 
compares it to the Council’s performance across the previous period for a 
series of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
 

Note the progress being made against the key priority indicators for Enfield. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0022/34087/Enfield-Council-Plan-2023-2026-Your-Council.pdf


 

 

Background and Options 
 

2. The Council continues to monitor its performance in an increasingly 

challenging financial environment, both for the Council and local people 

relying on our services. Our performance management framework 

ensures that the level and quality of service and value for money is 

maintained and where possible improved; and enables us to take 

appropriate action in areas where performance is deteriorating. This may 

include delivering alternative interventions to address underperformance 

or making a case to central government and other public bodies if the 

situation is beyond the control of the Council. 

 

3. The Corporate Performance Scorecard has been developed to 

demonstrate progress towards achieving the Council’s aims and key 

priorities as set out in the Council Plan 2023-26. The report is a 

management tool that supports Council directors, the Executive 

Management Team
[...]
genda Item 6



priorities for the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) for the 2023-24 period. 
The report also provides safeguarding updates on work undertaken by 
agencies during 2022/23. 

Recommendations 

Background and Options 

2) There are statutory duties for publishing an annual Safeguarding Adults
report. These duties apply to the Safeguarding Adults Board. The duties
require specific information to be provided. The actions taken to address the
requirements are in italics below.

3) For the Safeguarding Adults Board, the Care Act requires that the report
includes:

a) what it has done during that year to achieve its objectives and strategy
(the information in the report is organised by the priority areas of the
strategy);

b) what each member has done during that year to implement the strategy
(this is done through the partner statements in the appendix);

c) information on Safeguarding Adults Reviews, including information on
referrals received, on-going reviews and key learnings from reviews
that have been published (this is detailed in the learning from
experience section).

4) Across the Safeguarding Adults Partnership, our primary responsibility is to
provide a way for local agencies to work together to safeguard those at risk,
and to ensure that the arrangements in place are working effectively.

5) This report highlights the work of the Enfield Safeguarding Adults Board over
2022-23 and also includes brief updates from our partner agencies on their
work.

The summary of the key issues or achievements of the year highlights: 

6) Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs): During 2022/23, two SARs were
completed – giving all partners a wealth of learning and areas to make

I. To note the Annual Report. Noting the report at Cabinet, Scrutiny and
Council enables Enfield Council to demonstrate its commitment to
safeguarding adults at risk throughout the organisation. The report is a
partnership document and as such is agreed at the Safeguarding Adults
Board.

II. 
[...]
odoulou 

Report Author Chloe Pettigrew, Children Safeguarding Partnership 
Manager and Sharon Burgess, Head of Safeguarding and 
Community Services 

Ward(s) affected 

Key Decision 
Number 

Non key 

Classification Part 1 Public 

Page 95 Agenda Item 7

JCREER
Cross-Out



Purpose of Report 

1. The report is being presented to Cabinet to note the Safeguarding Partnership’s
activity to protect children in 2022-2023. It highlights the positive actions taken
by the Partnership to prevent neglect, abuse and exploitation against children
and families, includes data to demonstrate the impact of these actions, and
states the priorities of the partnership for the 2023-2024 period.

Recommendations 

Background and Options 

2. There are statutory duties for publishing an annual Safeguarding Children
Partnership report. These duties apply to the Safeguarding Children’s
Partnership. The duties require specific information to be provided. The specific
actions taken to address the requirements are in italics.

3. For Safeguarding Children, Working Together requires that the report include:
what the Safeguarding Partnership have done as a result of the arrangements,
including on child safeguarding practice reviews, and how effective these
arrangements have been in practice (the arrangements are highlighted in the
report, as are the safeguarding practice reviews).

4. The report should also include the ways in which the partners have sought and
utilised feedback from children and families to inform their work and influence

I. To note the Annual Report. Noting the report at Cabinet, Scrutiny and
Council enables Enfield Council to demonstrate its commitment to
safeguarding children and young people throughout the organisation. The
report is a partnership document and as such is agreed at the Safeguarding
Children Partnership Executive Group.

II. To commend the report to the November Council meeting for noting.

Page 96



service provision (for example Safeguarding Ambassador
[...]
last reviewed in 2016: 

I. To approve the Council Housing Antisocial Behaviour Policy 2023-28 
 

II. To delegate to Joanne Drew, Director of Housing and Regeneration, authority to 
make minor changes to the policy to ensure operational effectiveness as 
required. 
 

Page 134



 

 

 Confirmation of the use of two categories of ASB rather than three 
and the introduction of new definitions for these two categories. 

 The introduction of 12 new service standards which we will use to 
inform our approach to managing cases of ASB. 

 Improved methods of reporting ASB to ensure residents can easily 
let us know when ASB is impacting their lives. 

 Clarification of roles and responsibilities of the council in handling 
cases of ASB. 

 Confirmation of a new set of indicators to monitor our performance 
against and improve our approach. This includes the logging and 
monitoring of non ASB nuisance reports in order that we can 
support our residents to prevent escalation of issues. 

 Further clarity on how we will investigate cases to ensure resident 
satisfaction of outcome. 
  

5. The policy acknowledges and has been informed by the Ombudsman 
report on ASB ‘Out of Order’: learning lessons from complaints about 
antisocial behaviour and adheres to the good practice guidance to: 

 Invest in training for officers and members so they are aware of the 
full range of tools available to tackle antisocial behaviour, including 
the ASB case review.  

 Ensure ASB investigations are efficient and officers are equipped to 
make robust and prompt decisions.  

 Take steps to guard against applying policies too strictly and make 
sure officers are empowered to consider each case on its individual 
circumstances.  

 Promote good liaison with relevant agencies and ensure that the 
council fully considers its own role in tackling ASB.  

 Make sure the victim is at the heart of the council’s consideration; 
that their vulnerability informs any action; and other services are i
[...]
the victim 
(survey used on case closure) 

 
The council housing service will review performance against our targets to inform 
service improvement. 
 
Satisfaction on our handling of ASB will be analysed for different protected groups 
so that we continue to analyse any difference in satisfaction between groups who 
share a protected characteristic and those who do not, and act on any findings so 
that we are always working to deliver inclusive and non-discriminatory services. 
 
We will also analyse the percentage of complainants by protected characteristic 
annually to analyse whether there is an over or under reporting by any particular 
groups, and act on any findings so that we are always working to deliver inclusive 
and non-discriminatory services. 
 

 

 

Page 178



 
 

23 
 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Title of Report:  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) P5 forecast outturn 
Report 2023-24 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet  

Date of Report 
briefing: 

18th October 2023 
 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Tim Leaver (Finance & Procurement) and Cllr 
George Savva (Social Housing) 

Directors:  Fay Hammond, Executive Director - Resources 

Report Author: Claire Eldred, Head of Finance HRA 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Key Decision 
Number  

 

Implementation 
date, if not called in: 

 

Classification: Part I Public  

Reason for 
exemption 

 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To provide an update of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Period 5 forecast 

outturn position for 2023-24, covering both revenue and capital expenditure 
associated with delivering the Council’s Housing service. 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. Cabinet is recommended: 
 

i. To note the Period 5 forecast outturn position for 2023/24 for both revenue 
and capital. 

ii. To note, that buybacks supported from the GLA Land fund are being 
progressed across the estate and beyond the properties affected by the 
current 0-3 phases, 
[...]
TES
	5 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1)
	Cabinet performance scorecard Q1 23 24 FINAL

	6 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	DRAFT_MASTER_ SAB Annual Report 2022_23v.8.5

	7 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	ECSL1797 Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2022-23
	Introduction
	Summary of achievements
	Multi-agency partnership workshops
	Exploitation Event – Enfield’s response 
	Forced Marriage Partnership Event
	Andre Local Child Safeguarding Practice Review (LCSPR) published 
	Multi-agency audits completed 
	Enfield Trauma Informed Practice (ETIPs)
	Safeguarding Ambassadors 




	Progress against our priorities
	How have we progressed against our priority of Child on Child abuse?
	How have we progressed against our priority of physical abuse?
	Early help for children and families 
	How have we progressed against our priority of Anti racist Practice?



	Protect people at risk 
	Safeguarding Children
	Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) activity
	Training and events



	Learn from experience 
	Serious Incident Notifications
	Local Safeguarding Practice Reviews (LCSPRs)
	The National Panel
	Child Death Overview Panel
	Learning from Child Death Review Meetings (CDRM)



	Improve services 
	Scrutiny of the partnership
	Safeguarding Ambassadors
	Multi-agency audits
	Checking safeguarding arrangements
	Referral pathway for Serious Incident Notifications (SINs)
	Our annual spend 
	Our contributions from partner agencies



	Key priorities for 2023-24


	8 COUNCIL HOUSING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 2023-28
	Council Housing ASB Policy  -FINAL DRAFT
	Equality Impact Assessment - CH ASB Policy  August 2023

	9 QUARTERLY HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MONITORING 2023/24 QUARTER 2





Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 18.10.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi 

(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil 
(Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory 
Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), 
Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Cohesion), George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social 
Housing) 

 
ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Chinelo Anyanwu 

(Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local 
Economy), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement) and Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Enfield South East))  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 

Director Resources), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director 
People), Joanne Drew (Strategic Director of Housing and 
Regeneration), Simon Pollock (Interim Executive Director of 
Environment and Communities), Doug Wilson (Director of 
Adult Social Care), Sharon Burgess (Head of Safeguarding 
and Community Services), Elspeth Smith (Safeguarding 
Adults Board Manager), Chloe Pettigrew (Children 
Safeguarding Partnership Manager), Terry Osborne (Director 
of Law and Governance), and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor Ayten Guzel 

(Non-geographical), Councillor Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) 
and Councillor Chris James (Enfield West) 
Local press representative 
Members and officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nesil Caliskan, Chinelo 
Anyanwu, Tim Leaver, and Mustafa Cetinkaya. 
 
In the absence of the Leader, Councillor Ergin Erbil deputised and chaired the 
meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



 

CABINET - 18.10.2023 

 

- 2 - 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 
September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1)  
 
Cllr Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader) introduced the report of the Chief Executive, 
reflecting the first quarter performance (April 2023 – June 2023) in delivering 
on the Council priorities. Monitoring performance ensured the level and quality 
of service and value for money were maintained and enabled appropriate 
action where performance was deteriorating. 
 
The latest data for the adult social care indicators now being monitored by 
Office for Local Government was highlighted. Members’ attention was also 
drawn to improvements in respect of residual waste, and recycling 
contamination. Council housing complaints performance had recorded a 
significant improvement. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the targeted work to further improve 
performance and process in respect of Member Enquiries was confirmed, and 
assurance provided regarding delivery of good quality affordable homes. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
Note the progress being made against the key priority indicators for Enfield. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Non Key) 
 

6 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – People, to note the activity of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB). Updates from partners were also included 
at Appendix A of the report. Cllr Cazimoglu recorded thanks to the SAB and 
all partners and Council officers for their work. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the importance of feedback via 
community engagement was stressed. Details were also provided in respect 
of Enfield’s work with Assistive Technology which had proved a very effective 
tool to keep people safe and improve the lives of vulnerable residents. 



 

CABINET - 18.10.2023 

 

- 3 - 

 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
 
I.  To note the Annual Report. Noting the report at Cabinet, Scrutiny and 
Council enables Enfield Council to demonstrate its commitment to 
safeguarding adults at risk throughout the organisation. The report is a 
partnership document and as such is agreed at the Safeguarding Adults 
Board. 
 
II.  To commend the report to the November Council meeting for noting. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Non Key) 
 

7 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director – People, to note the activity of the Enfield 
Children’s Safeguarding Partnership (ECSP) in 2022/23 and the priorities of 
the partnership for 2023/24. Cllr Abdullahi thanked all those involved for their 
excellent work. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, clarification was provided in respect of 
Operation Engage, and details given regarding trauma informed practice. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
 
I.  To note the Annual Report. Noting the report at Cabinet, Scrutiny and 
Council enables Enfield Council to demonstrate its commitment to 
safeguarding children and young people throughout the organisation. The 
report is a partnership document and as such is agreed at the Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Executive Group.  
 
II.  To commend the report to the November Council meeting for noting. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Non Key) 
 

8 COUNCIL HOUSING ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 2023-28  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration, supporting Council 
Housing tenants and leaseholders to feel safe and to live in a safe 
environment. Members’ attention was drawn to the introduction of 12 new 
service standards, and joint approach with residents, partner services and 



 

CABINET - 18.10.2023 

 

- 4 - 

agencies. Training days had been held for caretakers, who were thanked for 
their work. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that the good practice 
guidance of the Housing Ombudsman had informed the policy. Performance 
would be monitored, using the performance indicators and regular reporting, 
and there would be a review of the new policy after six months. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
 
I.  To approve the Council Housing Antisocial Behaviour Policy 2023-28. 
 
II.  To delegate to Joanne Drew, Director of Housing and Regeneration, 
authority to make minor changes to the policy to ensure operational 
effectiveness as required. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5656) 
 

9 QUARTERLY HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MONITORING 
2023/24 QUARTER 2  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Executive Director – Resources, providing an update of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Period 5 forecast outturn position for 2023-24 
covering both revenue and capital expenditure associated with delivering the 
Council’s Housing service. The Council’s housing development programme 
was ambitious. Despite the challenges and cost pressures, the Administration 
was determined to deliver. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that the Council would 
adhere to its landlord obligations, and worked to get best value for money 
from spending. Details of the funding in respect of the GLA programme would 
be known in November, but the Council was building a pipeline of properties 
in anticipation. In respect of acquisitions, £10M was set aside in advance of a 
GLA Right to Buy Back scheme. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
 
I.  To note the Period 5 forecast outturn position for 2023/24 for both revenue 
and capital. 
 
II.  To note, that buybacks supported from the GLA Land fund are being 
progressed across the estate and beyond the properties affected by the 
current 0-3 phases, this is in order to support the delivery of the Joyce and 
Snells regeneration scheme. 
 



 

CABINET - 18.10.2023 

 

- 5 - 

The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Non Key) 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 at 7:00pm. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 


